Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long term and short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and
rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

a.	 Exposure to interest rate risk	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31 March, 2023

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Assets (A)  6,528.84  4,707.04

Financial Liabilities# (B)  1,154.54  1,049.77

(C)= (B)- (A)  (5,374.30)  (3,657.27)
Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets (A)  -   -

Financial Liabilities (B)  825.46  822.73

(C)= (B)- (A)  825.46  822.73

# Fixed rate Financial liability instrument includes Vehicle Loans.

b.	 Interest rate Sensitivity

A  Change in 50 bps in interest rate would have following impact on PBT and Other Equity.		 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact On

Profit
before tax

Impact on
Post Tax -

Equity

Profit
before tax

Impact on
Post Tax -

Equity

Interest Rate Increase by 0.50%  (4.13)  (3.09) 0.50%  (4.11)  (3.08)

Interest Rate Decrease by 0.50%  4.13  3.09 0.50%  4.11  3.08

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024
(` in Lakhs)

96   | Annual Report 2023-24

SUPERSHAKTI METALIKS LIMITED

47	 Capital Risk management

The Company’s objective to manage its capital is to ensure continuity of business while at the same time provide reasonable
returns to its various stakeholders but keep associated costs under control. In order to achieve this, requirement of capital is
reviewed periodically with reference to operating and business plans that take into account capital expenditure and strategic
investments. Apart from internal accrual, sourcing of capital is done through judicious combination of equity and borrowing,
both short term and long term. Net debt (total borrowings less cash & cash equivalents and Other bank balance ) to equity